a
s

h
fl

o
w

 (
U

S
$

 M
)

N
e

t
A

ft
e

r-
T

a
x

 C
a

s
h

fl
o

w
 (

U
S

$
 M

)

Net After-Tax Cash Flow Cumulative After-Tax Cash Flow

   Continental Gold

Buriticá Mineral Resource 2019-01

. 19 of 259

Table 1.16 Cash Cost Summary

Item Parameter
LOM Cost

($M)

Unit Cost

($/Payable Au Oz)

A Pre-Production Capital Costs 389.2 112

B Life of Mine Sustaining Capital Costs 272.5 78

C Closure Cost (net of Salvage Value) 10.0 3

D Operating Costs 1,378.6 395

E Refining and Transportation 14.9 4

F Royalties 137.2 39

G Silver Credits (96.1) (28)

Total Cash Cost, net Ag Credits

(D+E+F+G)
1,434.6 411

All-in Sustaining Cost, net Ag Credits

(B+C+D+E+F+G)
1,717.1 492

All-in Sustaining & Construction Costs, net

Ag Credits

(A+B+C+D+E+F+G)
2,106.3 604

Source: JDS, 2016

To determine Project value drivers, a sensitivity analysis was performed on the Net Present Value (NPV) and Internal Rate of
Return (IRR). The Project proved to be most sensitive to changes in the metal pricing and gold grades, and least sensitive to
changes in exchange rate.

Figure 1.10 After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivities

Source: JDS, 2016

-30% -20% -10% Base 10% 20% 30%

Price 320 501 681 860 1 040 1 219 1 398

CAPEX 1 030 974 917 860 804 747 690

OPEX 1 041 981 920 860 800 740 680

FX 764 804 835 860 881 898 912

Au Grade 333 510 685 860 1 035 1 211 1 386

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1 000

 1 200

 1 400

 1 600

N
P

V
 @

 5
%

 (
$U

S
 M

ill
io

n
)

   Continental Gold

Buriticá Mineral Resource 2019-01

. 20 of 259

Figure 1.11 After-Tax IRR Sensitivities

Source: JDS, 2016

1.17 CONCLUSIONS
Changes to the resource are not expected to significantly affect the project development plan and thus, the original FS study
economic model remains valid as a tool to estimate project performance.  Updates to project inputs can be evaluated by
sensitivity analysis, since projected changes fall within the sensitivity envelope of the project as modelled.  Using this
methodology, Project NPV5 using current projections of increased project pre-production capex are mostly offset by
increases to metal prices and exchange rate.  However, the IRR would show a larger percentage decrease since capital